

Mat Suit No.123 of 2019

In the Court of the Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Present:-

Sri Sanjay Naskar(**WB01025**)

Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C. 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Order no. 35 dt. 20.12.2024

Both the contesting parties are present through their Ld. Advocates. As fixed the petition dated, 05.09.2024 filed by the petitioner/wife praying for modification of the order no.31 dated, 29.06.2024 is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/wife submitted that vide order no.31 dated, 29.06.2024 this court has given liberty to the respondent/husband to meet his child once in a week preferably on Saturday between 5:00 to 7:00 p.m. at the residence of the petitioner/wife. He further submitted that the petitioner/wife is facing problem to bring her child to her father's house every Saturday and so, he prays for modification of the said order and prays for directing the respondent/husband to take his child in his custody for one day once in fortnight.

The Ld. Advocate for the respondent/husband raised objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

It appears that the child is 7 years old and he is a school going child and so this court fixed Saturday every week for his visitation. If the child is given for a whole day to the respondent/husband, it may effect his education and a child of 7 years may face problem in taking meal in absence of his mother. So, there is no justifiable ground to modify the order no. 31 dated, 29.06.2024.

Hence, it is

Ordered

that the instant petition dated, 05.09.2024 filed by the petitioner/wife for modification of the order no. 31 dated, 29.06.2024 is considered and rejected on contest.

To 17.02.25 for hearing petition dated, 29.06.2024.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge, Fast Track
3rd Court, Basirhat.

